

No. S267576

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

***TANIA PULLIAM,
Plaintiff and Respondent,***

v.

***TD AUTO FINANCE, LLC
Defendant and Petitioner.***

From a Published Decision of the Court of Appeal, Second Appellate
District, Division Five, No. B293435

Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County
Hon. Barbara M. Scheper, Judge Presiding
Case Number BC633169

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROSNER, BARRY & BABBITT, LLP
Hallen D. Rosner, SBN 109740
Arlyn L. Escalante, SBN 272645
10085 Carroll Canyon Road, Suite 100
San Diego, California 92131
(858) 348-1005 / F: (858) 348-1150
hal@rbblawgroup.com
arlyn@rbblawgroup.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent
Tania Pulliam*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
INTRODUCTION	8
STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL ISSUES	8
I. RESPONDENT REQUESTS THAT THIS COURT ORDER THAT <i>PULLIAM</i> RETAIN ITS PRECEDENTIAL EFFECT WHILE ON REVIEW	9
A. <i>Pulliam</i> encourages early settlement of these cases.....	9
B. The continued precedential effect of <i>Pulliam</i> will be crucial in the arbitration context where no review is possible.	11
C. Fairness and unpublished precedent dictates that this opinion remain precedential.	11
II. THE FTC EXCEEDED ITS AUTHORITY WHEN IT PROHIBITED STATE ACTION THROUGH ITS 2019 COMMENTARY.....	13
III. EVEN IF THE FTC DID NOT EXCEED ITS AUTHORITY, CIVIL CODE SECTION 1459.5 DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THE RULE.....	15
1. Civil Code section 1459.5 as a response to <i>Lafferty</i>	15
2. The Rule specifically allows for further state action – there is no express preemption.	17
3. The Rule is a floor, not a ceiling – there is no implied preemption.....	17

IV.	<i>PULLIAM</i> CORRECTLY DISAGREED WITH <i>LAFFERTY</i> AND <i>SPIKENER</i> .	20
A.	<i>Pulliam</i> follows the rules of statutory construction.	20
B.	<i>Pulliam</i> 's interpretation of the term "recovery" is consistent with how courts view statutory attorney's fees – as costs of suit, not part of a plaintiff's recovery.	21
C.	In 1975, the FTC did not reach a "compromise" with the Rule, it firmly weighed in favor of consumer protection over the interests of financial institutions and delegated further action to the States.	22
D.	The second sentence of the holder clause limits its application, but it does not hobble the Rule's purpose.	25
E.	The FTC's 2019 comments are not owed deference – <i>Spikener</i> 's analysis is wrong.	27
	1. The FTC's 2019 position as to whether attorney's fees are recoverable from a holder is not definitively within the FTC's substantive expertise.	28
	2. The FTC's comments are not within the bounds of reasonable interpretation of the Rule and are not based on its "fair and considered judgment".	30
	CONCLUSION.	32
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.	33
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Cases

<i>Alarcon v. Fireside Bank</i> (Cal. Ct. App., Mar. 8, 2010, No. A117148) 2010 WL 769690	12
<i>Brown v. Desert Christian Center</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 733	21
<i>Diamond Multimedia Sys., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1036	13, 29
<i>Duran v. Quantum Auto Sales, Inc.</i> (Cal. Ct. App., Dec. 12, 2017, No. G053712) 2017 WL 6334220	12
<i>Folsom v. Butte County Assn. of Gov'ts</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 671.....	21
<i>Graciano v. Robinson Ford Sales, Inc.</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 140	26
<i>In re Humphrey</i> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 1006	9
<i>Jankey v. Lee</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 1038 1038	passim
<i>Lafferty v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 398	passim
<i>Medina v. South Coast Car Co., Inc.</i> (2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 671	12
<i>Music Acceptance v. Lofing</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 629	12
<i>Olszewski v. Scripps Health</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 798	18, 19

<i>People v. Meraz</i> (2017) 215 Cal.Rptr.3d 3	9
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (2020) 51 Cal.App.5th 159	20
<i>Spikener v. Ally Financial, Inc.</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 151	passim
<i>Viva! Internat. Voice for Animals v. Adidas Promotional Retail Operations, Inc.</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 929	15, 17, 18, 19
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> (2002) 535 U.S. 212	31
<i>California State Bd. of Optometry v. F.T.C.</i> (D.C. Cir. 1990) 910 F.2d 976	13
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> (2013) 569 U.S. 290	30
<i>Hymes v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> (E.D.N.Y. 2019) 408 F.Supp.3d 171	29
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> (2019) _U.S._, 139 S.Ct. 2400	27, 29, 30, 31
<i>National Lifeline Association v. Federal Communications Commission</i> (D.C. Cir. 2020) 983 F.3d 498	30
<i>New York v. Shalala</i> (2d Cir. 1997) 119 F.3d 175	29
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 504	30
<i>W. Va. Highlands Conservancy, Inc. v. Norton</i> (4th Cir. 2003) 343 F.3d 239	31

California Statutes

Civil Code § 1459.5passim

Civil Code § 1750 21

Civil Code § 1780(a) 21

Civil Code § 1780(e) 15, 22

Civil Code § 1792 21

Civil Code § 1794(d) 22

Code of Civil Procedure § 1032(b) 21

Code of Civil Procedure § 1033.5 21

Code of Civil Procedure § 1033.5(a)(10)(B)..... 21

Regulations

40 Federal Register 53506..... 23, 24, 26

40 Federal Register 53521..... 14, 17, 29

41 Federal Register 20022..... 15, 24

41 Federal Register 20023..... 24, 25

41 Federal Register 20024..... 14, 17, 24, 29

80 Federal Register 75018..... 28

80 Federal Register 75019..... 28

84 Federal Register 18711..... 29

Rules

Rules of Court, rule 8.1115(e)(3) 9

Other Authorities

Assembly Bill 1821 16, 17
